

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1709
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2023


REGISTRATION OF NEW MSME UNITS


1709.   SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of MSME units registered in the country during each of the last three years, State-wise;
(b) whether Government has noticed that some State Governments have inducted even decade old existing units as new firms;
(c) if so, the details thereof;
(d) whether Government has any proposal to open nationwide portal to register new units in the country; and
(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a):     As on 12.12.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs registered
since 01.07.2020 to 12.12.2023 in the country was 3,18,42,723 (including informal micro enterprises
registered on Udyam Assist Platform). State wise and year wise details are attached as annexure I.

(b)&(c): Ministry of MSME does not have any information on the matter.

(d)&(e): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) launched a Portal,
‘Udyam Registration’ on 01.07.2020 to facilitate the ease of registration of MSMEs across the country and to access the benefits of all the schemes/programmes of the Ministry of MSME, which inter-alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro & Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Micro & Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), MSME Champions Scheme, Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMSS), etc. Benefits under these schemes are available to all eligible MSMEs throughout the country. The retail and wholesale traders registered on Udyam as MSMEs are eligible for Priority Sector Lending.

 The Ministry of MSME has also launched Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) on 11.01.2023 to bring the Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector Lending (PSL).

***


Annexure I


Annexure refer to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1709 for answer on 18.12.2023

State/UT and Year wise total number of MSMEs registered since 01.07.2020 to 12.12.2023 on Udyam Registration Portal (including informal micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist Platform)

Sl.
No.

State


2020-21*


2021-22 2022-23


2023-24**


1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands

                1,816             2,950             3,888                        3,800

2 Andhra Pradesh               65,169       1,47,369       2,45,783                   6,85,942
3 Arunachal Pradesh                    727             2,257             6,954                         5,785
4 Assam               17,165           72,173       1,33,471                   2,37,481
5 Bihar               90,149       2,21,193       3,23,773                 11,05,966
6 Chandigarh                 5,749             9,525           10,112                       13,918
7 Chhattisgarh               33,003           68,699       1,08,630                   2,97,488
8 Delhi               89,477       1,34,678       1,78,938                   2,30,712
9 Goa                 6,041             8,615           15,537                       19,282
10 Gujarat           2,47,107       3,98,669       5,24,025                   7,86,263
11 Haryana           1,02,914       1,79,515       2,37,015                   3,24,799
12 Himachal Pradesh               12,810           26,865           47,255                       47,417
13 Jammu and Kashmir               26,465           74,464       1,04,063                   1,70,675
14 Jharkhand               43,006           83,064       1,42,421                   3,69,443
15 Karnataka           1,52,276       3,14,809       4,23,442                   6,93,287
16 Kerala               71,894       1,17,903       1,80,770                   3,67,970
17 Ladakh                    731             2,304             3,211                         3,554
18 Lakshadweep                      38                 207                 334                            157
19 Madhya Pradesh           1,11,720       2,45,972       8,44,536                   9,13,929
20 Maharashtra           6,47,664       9,74,271     12,18,631                 17,00,801
21 Manipur               10,404           13,728           21,277                       32,721
22 Meghalaya                    695             2,228             6,676                       10,408
23 Mizoram                 1,120             3,547             7,866                       13,424
24 Nagaland                    712             3,320             7,314                       20,758
25 Odisha               49,443       1,05,952       1,72,058                   4,50,838
26 Puducherry                 3,865             8,226           11,572                       24,408
27 Punjab           1,00,868       1,82,785       2,69,958                   3,69,621
28 Rajasthan           2,35,689       3,93,112       5,14,694                   6,87,580
29 Sikkim                    347             1,772             3,151                         4,912
30 Tamil Nadu           3,12,131       5,41,280       7,36,684                 11,44,508
31 Telangana               97,856       1,61,831       2,32,213                   6,89,894

32
The Dadra and Nagar Haveli
and Daman and Diu

                3,083             4,199             5,131                         6,256

33 Tripura                 1,688             6,719           16,626                   1,42,285
34 Uttar Pradesh           2,17,567       4,13,654       6,67,571                   7,82,275
35 Uttarakhand               22,615           49,655       8,76,961                   7,59,792
36 West Bengal               63,505       1,70,361       2,79,398                 21,47,055

Total         28,47,509     51,47,871     85,81,939             1,52,65,404

 *From 01/07/2020 to 31/03/2021, **From 01/04/2023 to 12/12/2023

